50X —JUik T 1
50 scale fuselage

325mm

1270mm

LONG RANGE

FEIZ50A 7 — VKT By Ly Yy —%BEWEIFHEEHIC
%Vm)é:o_éwia“o TARHBEZ PV, HZE2 T TSV,

AEE

AT 1 Eiw 1 #1600g
Body weight: approx. 600g

SCEADU - SDXH
For SCEADU and SDX

Thank you for purchasing the 50 Scale fuselage Long Ranger. Please
follow the instruction manual for assembly.

A Caution

RFE 4 ICEBET20IBEOLATTI A MRABELTLEE L,
Z0E, EEREEMUMNTITISAPLTLEZY, EERE
B BWET—IHINF T (ERICIENZHER) LT,

Before mounting the chassis to the fuselage, adjust the flight of the
chassis only. In this regard, install the vertical fin to the chassis.
A maneuver without the vertical fin will cause tail hunting.

A EE

A\ Caution

CZORF 1 BHERATEHY) ELA, =EE (1800rpmllE) T
DEEBET 7M1 MIBRTTDTITHENTLEEL,

A EE

This aircraft is not designed for flight competitions. It is dangerous to
maneuver this aircraft at high speeds (1800 rpm or higher).
Never fly this aircraft at excessive speeds.

A\ Caution

BEIREHFIH 256, RT 1 CEBRLTHEESET T b
BEDPREBTERVE, W?ﬁvgzwﬁﬁlluﬁbjnh'ﬁﬁ‘ﬁ') %9,
BEENICEDIEA T F U RETH>TLEEWL,

wn COFYNIRTADOHATT,
B5E &

FEW T RERRAR

<7 TR AR
¢45SmmlL T 170mmPL T 170mmBL
o Shuttle SCEADU

[9]
e Shuttle SCEADU Evolution W L

HPM/SWM/30/50 BN

®SDX (3
65mmbBL

BR

AR 7 « OFESL

O - EERER, PERE OB
@% v ) ¥— ot
WAL D 53

@< 77—

IR DIES

- ORI, 7 — V7 — A D/
QERT 4 AT —OWAF

Bu ==~y FOt
@ vy, F—Na— ot

‘When there is vibration in the chassis: Not only will this model's full
flight characteristics be degraded, even if mounted on the fuselage, it is
also possible to cause damage or crashes.

Perform thorough maintenance in advance of mounting.

This kit includes only the fuselage and retractable gears.
N

—~ Sold separately

Muffler Tolerance Size

Model's that can be mounted  Max. ¢45 mm Max. 170 mm = Max. 170 mm

e Shuttle SCEADU 4]

o Shuttle SCEADU Evolution =
HPM/SWM/30/50 Y

®SDX 4]

\_ Max. 65 mm )

Contents
Assembling the body

-@ Installing the horizontal stabilizer, vertical fin and exhaust pipe

- Installing the canopy
-(® Disassembling the fuselage
-(® Opening a hole for the muffler
Installing the fuselage
- Installing the fuselage and assembling the tail case
- Installing the body stay
-® Installing the rotor head
-® Installing the cabin and tail cone




(#AXL %X U SO BRIC)
(Before Assembling)

HMICDELZDBD (BIFE) Required Tools (sold separately)
¥ROAMME (FiiRME@IR) ¥ Price including Tax (Price excluding Tax)
FRTA/5— SO N = 5= hyB—FA7 ] N3
K- Long-nose pliers Nipper Cutter knife Ruler Scissors

Large and small
Phillips screwdrivers
\

2513-045 ¥840(800)

L)

(#hi@ / Curve)
/ 2513-046 ¥630(600)
£ (3= /Mini)
F¥ay 7 BRI ER] TRFIEER OyRI>K RAELLTF ENYE
thread-locking Instant adhesive Epoxy adhesive ’RV‘/J' Allen hex socketdriver [ (g3 K1) L)
od -end Pin vise

agent ; .
(ball link) pliers (83 mm

A4 ¥3,675
2513-041 (3,500)

YRXxTT—T mEr—7 YR ETE Y RN—/N—3EH EE1—42— +FLF
Masking tape EZ 1mm- 2mm Files Rough sandpaper Electric router Cross wrench
1mm- and 2mm- (F-A%5E) ( 300&EE)
thick double-sided (Flat,round,etc) (about#300)

adhesive tape

2513-044 ¥315(300)

»H3cEFLGEDHEE (BI5E) Other Helpful Tools (sold separately)
TITLF JA—-7FZJa-K Bigg s — b RC AN TwyaliNy R
Plug wrench Booster cables Sound isolation sheet RC mechanical cushion pad

‘ 2513-052 (E>7/Pink)  ¥525(500)
2513-100 ¥3,675 (3,500) 2513-066 ¥1,050 (1,000) 2513-064 ¥1,365 (1,300) 2513-062 (¥ 0/Yellow) ¥525(500)

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

. TAMHAS
A-F @B (BiFkftE) M fE %
Code Name Price (Yen) Remarks
2515-219 RCTZR4a— 945 BNDBREEDPHULY —EICTEDZ Ty 7RAN ) —F—
R/C Glaster (900) Wax cleaner t6 remove dirt and polish surfaces.
2515-120 | RC TNV A—NAT L~ 1,260 JA-ICYCABRYYY I CERICHERERET (BREATRA)
R/C Alcohol Spray (1,200) Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not to be consumed)
o515.121 | RCEZW EFLATL— 1,890 BATIT7—TIEZY) £ —RERE
R/C Dust Blower Spray (1,800) Forced air from the nozzle removes dust.




(1R 7 « DAL
Assembling the body

DA - EEEER, P OIS

Installing the horizontal stabilizer,

IR AN E
o T, W L&) T3,
Use a long rod and apply the

M3F AT Fu b epoxy adhesive from the inside.

M3 nylon nut \m 0
/

KPR
Horizontal stabilizer

vertical fin and exhaust pipe FW 3X08X0.5T c/ >
s N it };?
@ Cmmmmmmmmmm \% Fuselage frame g
MBX20PH eveevvemvereemveneniuenne 2 o~ \ ) BN
PERE o . Vertical fin
Exhaust pipe s @4’
<:> 4 o
FW @3X@8X0.5T crrvvrvvvesssn 4 A
-!I W
@ e \% FW 3Xg8X0.5T
e poxy
M3X20PH
M3F A Y F 9 2
\M3 nylon nut )
- et NN TARF Y
KRR, EREE R DR Epoxy

HTEE LI, BEPTEEICH
KB BAEEIEY V FR—¥—
THy T4 7L THBEET,

- Use epoxy adhesive to bond the
horizontal stabilizer and exhaust pipe
together. To achieve a secure bond,
prepare the bonding surface by filing
it with sandpaper.

@ xx /) ¥— 0t
Installing the canopy

F ¥ ) E—Fr F2515-021 I T EF VAR TEFY JE—, v A

YRR ET,

Fix the canopy and windows using either the canopy glue 2515-021 or an

epoxy adhesive.

- AR D 1%

Disassembling the fuselage

Fyrvr
JORARX L IN—
Cabin cross
member

$19BRGR IV & —
@19 bearing holder

¢19BRG7H )V ¥ —
¢19 bearing holder

AT DR, HAERDPEETYAF YT T
— 7R ETREELE T,

The body must be kept level until the adhesive dries.
Do this by fixing it in place with masking tape.

k.
Upper
)
il
Nose™ JKERE
sUALFT Horizontal stabilizer

Overlapped.

PRI 50 0 AT 97

Affix from the inside.

Oyl Iy — 3R LEE A
Not used for the Long Ranger.

MVZFEOREDPE, AF Y R, 7V T —A, B—%—~v |
B, 7V 7L T7L—2AFRYHLET,
SR BERE, TV T A7 L AREHLEE A,
CEFXE TR ARA YN BAELE ) T, KT e L
FEADTHLTON S L THEELTHOKTT,
Remove the skid, tail case, rotor head, tail fin and tail boom brace from
the assembled fuselage.
+ Do not use the horizontal stabilizer, vertical fin, and tail boom brace.
+ Although the cabin cross member is an unnecessary part, since it does
not interfere with the body, it can be removed or left as it is.

&l

A\ % Caution

AT L —LICIBIREBHIED -8
o19BRGRIL 4 —W=60 (£B& % /-
ISHAEEY) ERTEAL T EI Y,
Use a metal or plastic 019 bearing
holder (W=60) for the main frame to
prevent vibration.




D ~7F7—ORIML
Opening a hole for the muffler

PEHORZH T,

Cut a hole for the exhaust.

TLV—=LERT A2 WMAL, v T T=D
PRODORMELZRDIZLHT T L - L%
ARl V2= —=Ev 2 ) THRH DR
HITET,

Temporarily assemble the frame and body and
determine the hole position for the muffler
exhaust port. Remove the frame again and use a
router or file to open a hole for the exhaust.

M3X20CS (SCEADU) |A¥ v FER O TR Y2 ML ET,

. M3X14CS (SDX) Use the screws used for fixing the skid.
RHEEDIER BT
. vy
Insta}lllng tPe fus_elage - @/ MG aylon ot o
DO BROIFER, TV r—A - AF v FOMT :

Installing the fuselage and assembling the tail case and skid M3+ > b

M3 nut
R R T TR AR OMIX32PHE SR L, K71 A7 Ay \@
—AM3X40CSTHRIED LTBEE T, K74 AT —IEFRWwh% 7  Remove

L — LI 97 KT A4 AT —

CBRERT A OFICAN, TS TERITARE T, AK Body stay
VVRNSRATIEL, FOK, NV FOREHIAEEEL, T —
Wr—2%tx V1o LET, M3X40CS

S IF =ty FEF—VEy F LAY E 3,
CTr =AM, kTR L PAMEICREL, A
Fy FERY T ET,

%%——M3X32PH
LN

- Before installing the fuselage in the body, remove the M3X32PH shown

in the diagram on the right, and temporally fix the body stay with the Remove
@ @\\\\\\\\l\H\\\\\\H\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\l\\\\\\\\\\l\\\\HHHMHHHHHH\\I M3X40CS. Attach the long end of the body stay to the frame side.
MBXAOCS coeveverererrererreeseaens 1 - Insert the fuselage in the body, and insert the tail pipe all the way in. Put
A the sponge through the pipe, and then check the rotation direction of the

@ belt and fix the tail cases with screws. M2.6F v |

7 - Attach the rudder rod to the tail pitch lever. M2.6 nut
M3T AT LTy b 1 - After attaching the tail case, return the fuselage to the mount holes and
M3 nylon nut attach the skid.

HPM®DIEE
When using HPM

AV DEEEIANER L TS v,

Pay attention to the belt rotating direction.

)

N Y= TR T =) — )

Il 5 1) G M2.6X10PH
Counter gear pulley ARV

rotation direction A Sponge

CAFy PRI,
- SDXFHED A F v FOYEIIFW ¢3XgoXITIXEH L ¥ A,
ARV IPEOL LoD ET =L TERREL TS0
RTFAOT—VET RS, 7V T2h L TR L
ESE S

- Fix the skid.

+ FW ¢3X@9X1T is not used when using the skid included with the
SDX.

- Check to see if the sponge securely retains the tail pipe by holding
the tail portion of the body and joggling the tail pipe.

A\ X & Caution
ARV OBREFEFDIVERBOBERELEYET, £

ATy FELOTHL LTHWB3VBEE, RKECTSORMEEE S > —ER
I;fJ\sztl;i%:}rzﬁejvzfs fszliofor BL. BEICE->TIR T = TEHEEARCDOR)IZEND
fixing the skid. TLoPURIFTBL>WARLET,

If the tail pipe is only loosely retained by the sponge,
it will cause vibration. If it is loose, recheck the
attachment of the sponge. In some cases, you may
need to make adjustments by wrapping adhesive tape
around the sponge to ensure the sponge securely
retains the tail pipe.

FW ¢3Xg9X1T

M3X20CS (SCEADU)
M3X14CS (SDX)




SWM®DIHE
When using SWM

FOTRAT—LRAT—IZDWT
For the radius arm stay

TLV—LERETANGIOIL, FIVTAT—LAT—%BET S
ATOEMESL, BIMATTHEEET,

T =V =AM, AL Y oMb ) IIM3X12CSELLY ¥ F T
fitOR A E T,

In order to insert the frame all the way in, remove the upper of the two
screws that secure the radius arm stay, and tilt the radius arm stay forwards.
After assembling the tail case, tighten it with a M3X12CS and L wrench
instead of the screw that you removed.

HiINEIL 9,

Move forwards.

FTITAT =L AT —
Radius arm stay

rorTEN LIS,

Remove the upper screw.

e M3X12CS
: XETAIT Y MR LT
; AP EFALTLIZS 0,

* Use the screw that you used in the
body mount.

HoNPLONT—%T7L—LIHELTBEET, M%iﬁb

Attach the collar to the frame before assembling inside the body.

AV b DEFEEFANCER L TL S0,

Pay attention to the belt rotating direction.
NG —=FXT = —
[ol#z )7 1A)

Counter gear pulley
rotation direction

M2.6X10PH

ARYY
Sponge

STTAECHDA Y b
Cut for radius pin

YAVETHy PLET, YANVETHY PLET,
Cut with a file etc. Cut v/vﬂith a file etc.

AFy FELHTV
ATRMALET,

Use the screws used for
fixing the skid.

Y- Fe

5~8mm 5~8mm

A\ 7%= Caution

ARV ORIBFFDIVEIRBOBEREAEYET, £
LTHWBWVERIE. AR OBMNEBEE S > —ERHE
‘ BU. BAIKCE>TET—THE 2K SOA CEL
- AFy F%Elﬁbfi“fo TLoPURBTHLH>TAELET,

- SDXTRD A F v FOYEIIFW ¢3XgOXITIIEM L ¢ Ao If the tail pipe is only loosely retained by the sponge,

CARLIHEDL Lo ET =W, TERFEL TR 2R T 4 it will cause vibration. If it is loose, recheck the

FW ¢3Xg9XI1T

M3X20CS (SCEADU)
M3X14CS (SDX)

DT = Vil EREh, TV TR LTHRL T, attachment of the sponge. In some cases, you may
+ Fix the skid. need to make adjustments by wrapping adhesive tape
- FW ¢3X@9XI1T is not used when using the skid included with the SDX. around the sponge to ensure the sponge securely
+ Check to see if the sponge securely retains the tail pipe by holding the tail retains the tail pipe.

portion of the body and joggling the tail pipe.




@ K74 AT —OHSF
Installing the body stay

CRTA AT - DM ENEE

2-1 on page 3).

LT, K71 L2206
& TM3X40CS (P.3 [2-1ZM) Z#ioMir, EEL 9.

- ORRIZ B VT3 Z BT, M3X8CSTA VIO LET,

XA CRRICHL) AT £ 97,

- Adjust the body stay angle and position, and fix it at the position
where it perfectly fits the body by tightening the M3X40CS (refer to

- As shown in the diagram, open a $3mm hole with a drill and fix with a

M3X8CS screw.

#%¢ Attach the left and right sides in the same way.

(© Bmm
M3XECS -evvvvevervrmeneinienecinnas 2
FW @3X@8X0.5T --vveveerevereene 4
M3FAEYF Y R s 2
\M3 nylon nut )

A

Sy =

yE2 Caution

M3X8CS

FW ¢3X@¢8X0.5T

RTA4 AT — :
Body stay :
B S R
—_— Side view
A6 W7z
Nose view

angle,

RTFAZT—BRT 1 -0 A
SEIICEELTLEEWL, Alh
T T 56, REDIREET
AT+ QBFEMICEIhPAELC B E
PHIET,
Fix the body stay where it perfectly
fits the body. If it is fixed at an
fuselage vibration may
cause cracking where the body is
attached.

M3F AT )y
M3 nylon nut

@37%
@3 hole

B u—%—~v FOEft (SCEADU)

Installing the rotor head

SCEADUDGE
For SCEADU

V= —=1) Iy = 1
Seesaw limiter

Y=v—U3y2-RIE
Seesaw limiter mounting position

M3X8CS

CATETAF =R T4 ML 2 VRRICT A, B—F—Ay N2y —V—1)3Iv ¥ —

EMY AT TLZES v,

CH—F =AY FE AL U FYEMIX20CSTREEL F¥,
+ In order to ensure that the stabilizer does not touch the body, attach a seesaw limiter to the rotor head.
+ Fix the rotor head and main gear with M3X20CS.

AHTA(FZ- A —F— N\ R)

SD-GH—§—~ YR+ 7ay)

AAFAEVO (FZ-IVE—F—~ k)

Sceadu (FZ-III rotor head)
Sceadu EVO (FZ-1V rotor head)
SD-G rotor head (optional)

©,
Q,

b ] ) 2
. < M3+ AT Fvhk
==y —

Seesaw limiter M3 nylon nut
(0]
M3X20CS Ly —n7
Center hub
. et
SZ-40—5—~\yRN(F 7 arv)
SZ-4 rotor head (optional)
v bL, y—v—tk
I—7OMIZANE T,
Cut and insert between
E © [ the seesaw and yoke.
Yoke Y=Y —3vs—
Seesaw limiter
{ : X
S M3 AT F ok
S/eesz:w _@D—/ M3 nylon nut
L =T
M3X20CS Center hub

M3+ ATt b
M3 nylon nut

;;;;;;;

M3X20CS




SDX (FZ-VvO—%—~v R)DIFA
For SDX (FZ-V rotor head)

- V=V =% LD TVDHM2.6X8CS EFW ¢2.6Xg5X0.5T2# WAL L £,
CE VS = NTIEASI TV S Bre. g4Xe8X3FZZE IMIl~A L L M2.6X8CS

Lgsd. \ e
c AT ET 4"‘?‘*%**7‘4 L:?%ﬁﬂbtib‘*ib:j—é f:y)\ === Seesaw limiter

FW ¢2.6X¢5X0.5T

V=) Iv =R YT TLZE N, SXGTS
SO— 5=~y FE AL Y FYEMISXI0CSTHEL 7, M2X6T
+ Remove M2.6X8CS and FW ¢2.6X35X0.5T which is used to fix the seesaw. \@

+ Push Brg. g4X@¢8X3FZZ, which is fitted into the center hub, outward a little. > g D
+ In order to ensure that the stabilizer does not touch the body, attach a seesaw FW ¢2.6X¢5X0.5T

limiter to the seesaw.

+ Fix the rotor head and main gear with M3.5X10CS. FW ¢2X¢6X0.4T
M2.6X8CS

M2XETS -eeveeeevemereererenerneencanes 2
FW g2XG6X0.AT ovvvvrvvrssnnnees 2

Y—v—U 3y s —DHE

Seesaw limiter mounting position M3.5X10CS

717 —3.5X5X5.1
Collar 3.5X5X5.1

M3.5X10CS
%
% T —3.5X5X5.1
Collar 3.5X5X5.1
SZVA—%Z—~y KA T 3L )DHFE
For SZ-V rotor head (Option) FW ¢2.6X¢5X0.5T
C V=Y =% LTV HM2.6X8CS EFW 92.6X95X0.5TH ) 4L £ ¢, M2.6X8CS .
CATETAYF N AFETAF -t U=V T =L, V=V — S Iy — T/@
2L TLZ S v, Seesaw limiter ‘\‘

CAZETAF=DRTACHML 2 VERICT 720, Y=V =iy —
V=1 3Iv =R FFTLEE W,
CH—=F =~y FEALUFYEMISXI0CSTHEEL 7,
- Remove M2.6X8CS and FW ¢2.6X@5X0.5T which is used to fix the seesaw.
o o M3X5CS
- Remove stanilizer bar, stabilizer control arm and seesaw.
- In order to ensure that the stabilizer does not touch the body, attach a seesaw

FW ¢3Xp6X0.5T

X
/& S
VB FW 02.6X¢5X0.5T
o

limiter to the seesaw. =) — \M2.6X8CS
- Fix the rotor head and main gear with M3.5X10CS. Seesaw
M3XSCS cevereererrenveneererneneeneenes 2
AY KT AHF—N—
Stanilizer bar
FW 93X@6X0.5T «-eeevvevevenennes 2
=v—U3ya—MHE M3.5X10CS

Seesaw limiter mounting position

717 —3.5X5X5.1
Collar 3.5X5X5.1

= —=1)3Ivs—
Seesaw limiter

AU D 7 %
fEHLEY,

M3X3CS 717 —3.5X5X5.1
Collar 3.5X5X5.1 M3.5X10CS




DFrvEry, Fla— Ot
Installing the cabin and tail cone

@ [mw M3X6TS (#351%)

M3X6TS (Painted)

MBXOTS «oeoverveevrmseemeniiinenenns 8
M3X6TS (BEEGE) wooveerereenns 3

M3X6TS (Painted)

sy

\
b

T—=)lva—r
Tail cone

WMAHED oIz, VT —TRA Ty v
L—b, 7=VEYFTL— R EFKRT 4
Lozl TIND LTV A
ZFxzv 7 LET, dL, FBELTwaEZ
AWHLGEIITYA)ETHIY £9,

When the assembly is complete, do a thorough
check for any contact or rubbing between the
body and linkage, swash plate, or tail pitch plate.
If you discover any interference, trim the
offending portions using a file or suitable tool.

BLOPBRASIDOBEE, /- XY = A FEEZANTHEL TS Vv,

If the center of gravity is toward the rear,adjust by placing a weight toward nose. K

:
ET Y ' ’

Weight

A\ & Caution
x4 MARITHICHNAEVIEIC, RTF 0 £ EGERICIRES
EEZHPFRPEIIETL-HV) EEE - WERLTLEFEWL,

Glue the weight in place on the body or fuselage with epoxy
glue or FRP resin so that it does not come loose in flight.




Option BIFE& Sold separately

AT a N—VEERATIE, KUBHIICEY, T/,
EBEEHETORT + HIFEWMAI2NRFHVET,

Using the optional parts results in less noise, and
less resonance of the fuselage at high speeds.

ZA—F 4 >JTLIE. KT ICAEDETHERUI LS,
Select the floating rubber to match the fuselage.

S

M3
F5mm #5mm
Approx. Smm  Approx. Smm

T . -« —>

EX floating rubber

Since the floating rubber is soft, the frame moves.
Check that there is sufficient gap so that the frame does

M3+ Aok

AT AA T —24 (FHR L)
Sceadu main frame (resin made)

M3 4115371
M3 nylon nut

M3X6R% RV k
M3X6 button bolt
nylon nut

0412-249 Pa s
TU—T 42T T Lheg22
Floating rubber ¢22
=1 =1 PhoHL
High High Soft
0412-249 (F15%) M3X14[IPH
ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ TO—F 27T g2k M3X14 countersunk PH
_ . Floating rubber ¢22 set ¢3 holes
7A-71 > THR DERE B (Sold separately) W ¢3Xg9X1T
Floating effect Sound reduction Hardness i (ZAFAEIR) AF N
or Supplied with Skid
ﬂ ﬂ ﬁ 0404-701 <75|JTL2 " Ehe gréeadu.)
EX70—742 7T
PR X XKL By EX foating rubber
Slightly low Slightly low Hard (Sold separately) 2532-003 M3X10CS
/ \ 0412-246
% wn . ) SD7D~.7"‘4\/7“77‘/}\
App[;lon;. 2mm ,AyppT;I; 2mm Ay NIZAVIEOH DO Re3%EHITET SD floating mount
0404-701 Open ¢3 holes for the screws in the skid. M3X14[ILPH

M3X14 countersunk PH
AF IR

- Skid
FFAOY
o < . 8 FW ¢3Xg9X1T
IO-7 ¢ S ITLRES PV, TL—LpBpEE T, | Forthefuchee (A7)
TL—LRTICEMLEVE D ICHAREI &2 H (Supplied with  2532-003 M3X10CS
FERBL T AL, the Sceadu.)

not touch the fuselage. 0H4112_2f49ﬂ2@0§12 2o
oles for the -
* The prices in parentheseéf;\e th(;prices excluding consumption tax. | 20 L 30 2
2= FNo. 5 ap | DR % l | |
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks T f _é/ \(._:} f
. -Fre® - —-= -= -T @
0412046 |SD7 0 =T 4 ¥ 7=y by b 1K 4,200 ! ! L !
SD floating mount set 1 set (4,000) L I {
0404701 |EXZH =T 1 ¥ 7T L 4 2,100 AF v B RT M 122 = 143,
B EX floating rubber (2,000) For the skid or the fuselage
TH—F 1 v/ Then ko 4725 R 0404-701 17X
0412-249 Floating rubber ¢22 set 4 (4,500) For the fuselage Holes for the 0404-701

KRR O RT 4D IRENT 2358 DXL E

OFFREDISRTAIER T DHNARE DA TTIAN ARB D3\ %
FERRL TL28 vy,
ZDEE TV T —LTL— RN THEZEL TLE &,

SIREID DALY 6 EOFERMRIIEWT 5L R T TIRBI A HEIEL 2412
TIAMMTZE Ao

IRENH 5158 OMEREFR

1A YTV =R AFTETAF =T L —=RDINF L A E>TWAR My Fxr7id
TN TRV HERL TS,

QALY AN AE YR -2 F—=INT T — Vil AT A — N =7 & Az
2SI DS > TR WBDFERRL TL2E W,

3.7V =RV —=DXT) U FHPRHEL TORW F72 AT AT V7110
ENBHo>TVBED T4 AUPL TOAMHERRL T2,

4.5 N=T L ARE Y RIS 53127 AR AT L TS,

5.7FAKANIT9F 2= EENL TRV RERLET
BEOBE . 77y F o SeimWICHE D 7 —) 0 777 % FTRIL T
A TN TV AITIUZOK T,
FAX N — VA SN DHA1E 75y F S T0.05mm AL Th L
IFOK T,

6.LYIUNIy IV UIRA L TL— LI L T BOIZATIEOENT
WV E ATV EIRD TRHEERL TEE W,

7.71/ZA0)n";Hﬁiinaliifotcb‘7J\ZﬂF‘yF‘%‘/i~L$%7§£f—?@J:LZEM\TE%EE
LTLEZE N,
TL—LDRENTNBENI NI EBIZFTOTARIZ RO TREORBLET,

A VTN L= VX LWV REXEN I VI DN Ty )58 )T
R HE T AL E T,
BLEDWIITHIUS A Y TL— LD I Ty F RT) T EEI2NIAT 5 F
YNRTY TRV ERDIDEARD FY DA DI = — V%
(TSR HBENN)LNT 7 RO A TVERFOELET

BAOATIHEE P B RT AR T2EHIET 256

(4FICEEERE)

Countermeasure for when the fuselage or chassis vibrates

OFirst, fly the chassis before mounting it in the fuselage, and check that there
is no vibration.
At this time, remove the tail boom brace and check.

=If there is vibration, mounting the chassis in the fuselage as it is will cause
the vibration to be amplified by the fuselage, and will prevent safe flying.

Places to check if there is any vibration

. Check that the main blades and stabilizer blades are balanced, and that the
tracking set is correctly.

. Check that the rotating shafts such as the main mast, spindle, center hub, tail
shaft, and stabilizer bar are not bent.

. Check that blade holder bearings are not damaged, that the thrust bearings are
pointing in the correct direction, and that they are sufficiently greased.

. Apply sufficient grease to the damper rubbers and spindle.

. Check that the flywheel and clutch shoe are correctly centered.
When checking visually, make a mark in the center of the end of the clutch shaft
and rotate the cooling fan by hand. It is OK if the mark does not appear to move.
When checking with a dial gauge, etc, approximately 0.05 mm at the end of the
shaft is permissible.

. Check that the engine is not at an angle to the engine mount or main frame.
Loosen each screw and check again.

. Check the frame assembly is not at an angle. Remove the skid and check by
putting it on a level surface.
Since if the frame is at an angle, it will cause rattling, loosen the screws and
tighten them again.

. Check that the backlash of the main gear and pinion gear, and second gear and
counter gear are appropriate and that they rotate easily.
If they are stiff, loosen the screws of the main frame clutch bearing part or
counter gear bearing holder, place vinyl, etc, between the gear teeth, and after
forcibly separating them a little, retighten the screws that you loosened.

If there is no vibration with only the chassis, but vibration
when it is mounted in the fuselage (especially at high speeds).

[T [SS I

(=2

oo




IN—J 1) X B
Parts List

0403-359

ar

0403-337 0403-361

4

</

0403-360

% &%&
A AN @%’“’%

~

>

N

0403-365

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

. - o3
3= FNo. i At | B iy
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) emarks
0403337 |08 Y T L r Y v — PR 138 3,675 SRR
50 LONG RANGER exhaust pipe 1 set (3,500) Made-to-order
0403359 | 0T ¥ T Lr Y= () U4 FTEy b 15 13,650 | SiEtkiE
50 LONG RANGER (purple) window set 1 set (13,000) Made-to-order
0403360 | 0T ¥ ZLx Y= () JeREy b [EN 16800 | SiELEE
- 50 LONG RANGER (purple) fin set 1 set (16,000) Made-to-order
0403361 |0 T Ly T x— () FTola—r 1 4,725 SR
- 50 LONG RANGER (purple) tail cone (4,500) Made-to-order
0403365 | 2 7Y 3 08— (FZVI) 1 3050 | yEskE

Seesaw limiter (for FZ-V)

(3,000) Made-to-order

10




AAT1IR) 21— 3 EXEEHT 56
When using with the Sceadu evolution EX

B HEIBIE 7L — 202871 LA L TY,
KWMOFHAE BHEITHLEIT > TS,

The mounting method is same as that for the resin-framed Sceadu.
Follow the instructions in this manual to assemble the model.

fFHLIEA,
Not used. R4 A5 — 2
Body stay \*\‘
FHLEEA,
<
“\g/ Not used.

A=<y b

Mechanical mount

%12—256§4D/EX7 H—7 1 7‘7"7& M
AT D A FT RO AT T EZER T3,
For the 0412-256 SDEX floating mount, change

the front-back direction of the front si g
z <

*7ar
Option

M3X67R ¥ AL k
M3X6 button bolt
0412256 SDEX 7 H—F 1 ¥ /<7 & } I,
HI RO AHTROWD (T HHZER T T,
be sure to change the front-back direction of
the front side only.

0412-249 (Bl58)
TH—F 4 27 Thg22t v b
Floating rubber ¢22 set
(Sold separately)

Xid

or

0404-701 (B5%)
EX7H—=TF4 Y7 T4
EX foating rubber

(Sold separately)

0412-256

SDEX flo

/%

SDEX7H =71 ¥ 7<7 >}

¥ AM3XI10 (BI5E)
Countersunk screw M3X10 (Sold separately)

SDEX7 U —7 4 7' <7 MI, 0412-249 X 130404-701
EDOBHTRTA 270 =T 4 V7§52 EDTEET,
When used together with 0412-249 or 0404-701, the SDEX
floating mount the body can be buffered from the main frame.

ating mount

KT A DIKICAVIEOHDO K3 HIT T T,
Open ¢3 holes for the screws in the bottom of the fuselage.

/ * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.
\ ol N i S| i ol
\ Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
e 0404-701 EX7H—=F4 Y7 Th 4 2,100 AFy N, KT4H
AFy FIZAVIEOHORBEHTE T, EX floating rubber (2,000) For the skid or the fuselage
Open ¢3 holes for the screws in the skid. o4l2a9 | ZB=T 4~ FITh g2ty b 4 4725 EEar ]
- Floating rubber ¢22 set (4,500) For the fuselage
FW ¢3Xg9X1T Fyv v TA7 ) 12— M3X10 420
2532-003 | oy serew M3X10 10 (400)
M3X10CS —
7 ¥ A M3X10 210
2538-001 Countersunk screw M3X10 10 (200)

11




B CHRELO AT —

EOfi—fkES4t HROS0 umieo

3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,

LERRRMNES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006

TEL:(0847)40-0088(f) FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108

http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/
HIROB0 (— 1% TEL:(0847)45-2834 Order Number TEL:81+847+45-2834

A\ & Note

OREOABRN—BE 23 L2BE /N CHEH T ERZEEINATVET,

QFRBOARICOVTR., MRTFELLICERTEZErH)ET,

QARZEDABTICDOVWTHLEHL TN ETH, A—ZFAELACERY . THDh G EBRA
EDZEFBYELEL, T—WEIVETEIBBEONVAELET,

@EFRUABRICOVWTIEQBEICP P HESTEREAVDPRETDT, ITTHELLEE L,

(DReproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.

(2The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

(3Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,

however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
us.
®ltem 3 not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your

model.

FR21411 A il
First printing November 2009
HT No.108691




